E )  I N TA N G I B L E  A S S E T S  A N D  G O O D W I L L :

As mentioned in Note 5 I), under Mexican GAAP, until January 1, 2002 all intangible assets were amortized over a period of no more than

20 years. Effective January 1, 2003 revised Bulletin C-8, “Activos Intangibles” (Intangible Assets) (“C-8”), went into effect and recognizes

that certain intangible assets have indefinite lives and should not be amortized. Under US GAAP, in accordance with Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” effective January 1, 2002, goodwill and indefinite-lived

intangible assets are also no longer subject to amortization, but rather are subject to periodic assessment for impairment. Accordingly,

amortization of indefinite-lived intangible assets was discontinued in 2002 for US GAAP and in 2003 for Mexican GAAP.

76 F E M S A  2 0 0 3

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A reconciliation of previously reported net income and income per share under US GAAP to the amounts adjusted to exclude intangible

assets and goodwill is as follows:

Reported Amortization Adjusted

2003:
Net income for the year Ps. 3,271 Ps. — Ps. 3,271
Net income per Series “B” shares 0.551 — 0.551
Net income per Series “D” shares 0.689 — 0.689

2002:
Net income for the year Ps. 3,206 Ps. — Ps. 3,206
Net income per Series “B” shares 0.540 — 0.540
Net income per Series “D” shares 0.675 — 0.675

2001:
Net income for the year Ps. 3,305 Ps. 466 Ps. 3,771
Net income per Series “B” shares 0.557 0.078 0.635
Net income per Series “D” shares 0.696 0.099 0.795

As a result of the adoption of this standard, the Company performed an impairment test as of January 1, 2002 and found no impairment.

Subsequent impairment tests are performed annually by the Company, unless an event occurs or circumstances change that would more

likely than not reduce the fair value of a reporting unit below its carrying amount, in which case an impairment test would be performed

between annual tests. As mentioned in Note 4, due to significant adverse changes in the Argentine economy during 2002, on July 1, 2002

the Company recognized an impairment of the goodwill generated by the acquisition of Coca-Cola FEMSA Buenos Aires.